
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Joan Lowe (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne (Vice-
Chair) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 15 November 2016 
 

Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 20 September 2016 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

9 - 11 

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE   
 

12 - 39 

 (B) OLDER PEOPLES MENTAL HEALTH AND DEMENTIA 
CARE   
 

40 - 47 

 (C) TRANSFORMING DOMICILIARY CARE  
  

48 - 51 

 (D) NHS HALTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 
(CCG) - FINANCIAL RECOVERY AND SUSTAINABILITY 
PLAN   
 

52 - 55 

 (E) THE NATIONAL LIVING WAGE – CARE PROVIDER 
CONTRACTS   
 

56 - 59 

 (F) DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS   
 

60 - 118 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 
1  2016/17   
 
 
 

119 - 145 

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 21 June 
2016 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Osborne (Vice-Chair), S. Baker, 
M. Bradshaw, E. Cargill, Dennett, C. Gerrard, Horabin, M. Lloyd Jones and 
Sinnott  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Parker 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, S. Shepherd, D. Nolan, L Wilson 
and D. Parr 
 
Also in attendance: professor Steve Cox – Clinical Chief Executive, NHS St 
Helens CCG; Ann Marr – Chief Executive, St Helens & Knowsley Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust; Mel Pickup – Chief Executive, Warrington & Halton 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and Simon Banks – Chief Officer, NHS Halton 
CCG.  

 
 

 Action 
HEA1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2016 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HEA2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
HEA3 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES  
  
 The draft minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

meeting dated 9 March 2016 were submitted to the Board 
for information. 

 

   
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones declared a Disclosable Other 

Interest in the following item as her husband was a Governor of 
Halton and Warrington Hospitals which was referred to in the report. 

 

 

  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



HEA4 HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT : 2015/16 

 

  
 The Board received the Health Policy and 

Performance Board’s Annual Report for April 2015 to March 
2016.  I
[...]
 report, the progress of key 
performance indicators, milestones and targets relating to 
Health in quarter 4 of 2015-16.  This included a description 
of factors which were affecting the service and identified key 
issues in performance. 

 
It was noted that the data for Key Performance 

Indicators PA16 and PA20 was collected annually, so would 
be included on the next meeting’s report. 

 
RESOLVED: That the quarter 4 reports be received. 

 

Page 7



   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 

Page 8



 
REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 20 September 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise Community & 

Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough;
[...]
 mortality,  

 Population level interventions to reduce and prevent birth defects (supporting 
role), 

 Wider determinants of health.  
 

Local Authorities are expected to set their health priorities based on their Health and 
Wellbeing Strategies, with a robust understanding of local needs set out within Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and take into account the indicators within the 
Public Health Outcomes Framework. 
 
Between 2012 and 2015 Halton’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy identified the 
following priority areas using evidence from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) and extensive consultation with stakeholders and local people.   

 

 Prevention and early detection of cancer; 

 Improved child development; 

 Reduction in the number of falls in adults; 

 Reduction in the harm from alcohol; 

 Prevention and early detection of mental health conditions. 
 

A new Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan is now in development, aligned 
with the One Halton priority areas for action. 

3.2 B. 2015/16 Public Health Annual Report 
 

Since 1988 Directors of Public Health (DPH) have been tasked with preparing annual 
reports - an independent assessment of the health of local populations. The annual 
report is the DPH’s professional statement about the health of local communities, 
based on sound epidemiological evidence, and interpreted objectively. 
 
The annual report is an important vehicle by which a DPH can identify key issues, flag 
problems, report progress and, thereby, serve their local populations. It will also be a 
key resource to inform local inter-agency action. The annual report remains a key 
means by which the DPH is accountable to the population they serve. 
 
The 2015-16 Public Health Annual Report focusses on the work of the Public Health 
Evidence and Intelligence Team. This topic has been chosen to highlight some 
strategic pieces of work, their key findings and how they have been used or will be 
used by Halton Bo
[...]


H
 &

 W
E

L
L
B

E
IN

G
 

F
O

R
E

W
O

R
D

   R
E

C
O

M
M

E
N

D
A

T
IO

N
S

    L
IF

E
 C

O
U

R
S

E
 S

TA
T

IS
T

IC
S

    S
TA

R
T

IN
G

 W
E

L
L
   L

IV
IN

G
 W

E
L
L
    A

G
E

IN
G

 W
E

L
L
    F

U
T

U
R

E
 S

T
R

A
T

E
G

IC
 D

IR
E

C
T

IO
N

    U
P

D
A

T
E

 O
N

 L
A

S
T

 Y
E

A
R

’S
 R

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
D

A
T

IO
N

S
    D

A
TA

 O
N

 H
E

A
LT

H
 &

 W
E

L
L
B

E
IN

G
 

P
age 38



PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2015 - 16

40 www.halton.gov.uk/PHAR

DATA ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN HALTON

Data on health and wellbeing in Halton is available in the various chapters of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 

The JSNA and Children’s JSNA are available from: 
www.halton.gov.uk/JSNA 

For further information contact the Public Health Intelligence Team: 
Health.Intelligence@halton.gcsx.gov.uk 

F
O

R
E

W
O

R
D

   R
E

C
O

M
M

E
N

D
A

T
IO

N
S

    L
IF

E
 C

O
U

R
S

E
 S

TA
T

IS
T

IC
S

    S
TA

R
T

IN
G

 W
E

L
L
   L

IV
IN

G
 W

E
L
L
    A

G
E

IN
G

 W
E

L
L
    F

U
T

U
R

E
 S

T
R

A
T

E
G

IC
 D

IR
E

C
T

IO
N

    U
P

D
A

T
E

 O
N

 L
A

S
T

 Y
E

A
R

’S
 R

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
D

A
T

IO
N

S
    D

A
TA

 O
N

 H
E

A
LT

H
 &

 W
E

L
L
B

E
IN

G
 

Page 39

http://www.halton.gov.uk/JSNA
mailto:Health.Intelligence@halton.gcsx.gov.uk


REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

20th September 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Older Peoples Mental Health and Dementia Care  
 

WARD(S) 
 

Halton Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Foundation Trust is seeking support for a revision of its 
inpatient services for older people and adults. This paper sets out this review in the 
context of the journey of the implementation of the new model of care, and 
recommends the 5 Borough footprint configuration of beds for adults and older
[...]
n four different zones as 
agreed through the last tender process carried out in 2014. Some of the 
providers receive a block of hours and some are part of a spot purchase 
framework agreement. The providers support a total of 736 people and 
deliver in excess of 350,000 hours of care per year with an annual 
expenditure of more than £4.3million.  
 

3.2 The amount of care and the overall expenditure is set to rise over the 
coming years at an estimated rate of between 2-3% per year and although 
there are some excellent examples of high level care within the sector, it is 
clear that we will need to make improvements to meet the needs of an 
ageing population in the coming years.  
 

3.3 The current contract runs until June 2017 and we are in the process of 
conducting a review of the domiciliary service in Halton. This review will 
support the development of a new service specification and will form the 
basis of the tender process that will be undertaken towards the end of 2016.  
 

3.3 We have already commenced with reviewing the current domiciliary care 
sector in the borough. This has led to understanding the key principles that 
are at the heart of an outcome based domiciliary care service, these include: 
 

 Moving away from a one size fits all approach 

Page 48 Agenda Item 4c



2 
 

 Adopting a preventative model 

 Keep people independent 

 Improve quality of life  

 Increase community participation 

 Improve Health and Wellbeing 
 

3.4 Consultation 
 
As part of the review we have carried out a significant amount of 
engagement with people who use the service and carers. The views 
expressed were as follows: 
 

 Services can be too time and tasked focused opposed to providing 
quality and interaction 

 Restrictive role of some carers “that is not my job” 

 Carers are not recognised for the role they do 

 Professional barriers are put in place by services and agencies who 
should be working together 

 Carers play a crucial part in safety – 
[...]
lan 

 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To inform the Health Policy and Performance Board of the actions 
being undertaken by NHS Halton CCG to achieve financial recovery 
and sustainability. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
The Health Policy and Performance Board note the report. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

Over the previous three financial years (2013/14, 2014/15 and 
2015/16) NHS Halton CCG had managed to deliver with the business 
rules set for the organisation by NHS England.  The achievement of 
these business rules, which include a statutory requirement to deliver 
a balance year end budget and a 1% surplus, was challenging but 
the scale of this challenge for the next five years is immense.  To 
deliver financial recovery and sustainability will involve some difficult 
and potentially contentious decisions about what services NHS 
Halton CCG chooses to commission or decommission and what 
partnerships and activities we invest in and disinvest in. 
 

3.2 Table 1 shows NHS Halton CCG’s allocations and projected 
expenditure through to 2020/21.  This shows that the core allocation, 
including delegated co-commissioning of general medical services, 
will increase over the next five years.  However, this increase does 
not keep pace with the costs of commissioning services over the 
same period of time and the requirement to continue to deliver a 1% 
surplus.  These initial figures suggest that, over the next five years, 
NHS Halton CCG will need to find a cumulative total of £55.6m in 
savings. 
 

Page 52 Agenda Item 4d



3.3 Notified 

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Total Allocation 213,662       217,961       222,215       226,861       235,018       

Total Costs 219,933       223,578       228,583       233,644       238,761       

QIPP Requirements (8,408) (11,680) (12,506) (12,997) (10,071)

Surplus/Deficit 2,136            2,180            2,222            2,269            2,350             
  

Tab
[...]
and over from £6.70 to 
£7.20.  Initially, this has been set at £7.20 an hour, but with a target of it reaching 
more than £9 an hour by 2020.  
 
Part-time and full-time workers will benefit from its introduction.   
 
The national minimum wage (NMW) will remain in place, and the compulsory 
national living wage (NLW) will be a top-up for workers aged 25 and over. 
 

3.2 It should be noted that in order to help businesses afford the increases in wages the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer cut Corporation Tax  by 2% to 18% and employers are 
also able to reduce the amount of national insurance contributions they pay for their 
employees by 50%, up to £3,000.   
 

3.3 A finance model was developed and adopted across the North West Region which 
provided some initial analysis of the potential increased costs involved and impact. 
 
In summary, as the age profile of workers was/is not clearly known, the finance 
model assumed potential percentages of 100%, 90% and 75% of the total workforce, 

Page 56 Agenda Item 4e



which showed that potential additional costs incurred, for Halton, would be between 
£1million to £1.3million in 2016/17, rising to between £4.6million and £6.2million by 
2020/21.  
 
Further details can be found at paragraph 5 of Appendix 1.  
 

3.4 
 

An options appraisal was carried out as to how the increase in costs could be met 
and was presented to Executive Board in February 2016.  
 
It was agreed to enter into discussions with Care Providers to agree how the 
additional costs would be met. 
 

3.5 Following discussions, taking into account that 41% of the increased costs could be 
met by the care providers (Domiciliary, Residential and Nursing Care), via the 
reduction in corporation tax and the reduction in national insurance contributions, in 
addition to the £0.5m cost, as outlined in the Medium Term Financial Forecast 
towards the cost of the NLW, a provisional offer of a 3.2% increase was presented to 
domiciliary and care home providers. 
[...]
 REPORT 
 

1.1  To update the Board and highlight key issues with respect to 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and the refresh of the  
 Mental Capacity Act 2005 policy. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
The report be noted and the refresh of the Mental Capacity Act  
2005, Policy, Procedure and Practice’ document  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) are one aspect of the 

Mental Capacity Act (2005). The Safeguards are to ensure that 
people in care homes and hospitals are cared for in a way that does 
not inappropriately restrict their freedom, and if necessary 
restrictions are only applied in a safe and correct way, and that this 
is only done when it is in the best interests of the person and there is 
no other way to provide appropriate care. 
 

3.2 On 19th March 2014 a Supreme Court ruling P v Cheshire West and 
Chester and P and Q v Surrey Council was significant in the 
determination of whether arrangements made for the care and/or 
treatment of an individual lacking capacity to consent to those 
arrangements amount to a deprivation of liberty and introduced a 
new ‘acid test’.  The implication being that all people who do not 
have capacity and are not free to leave their environment need to be 
supported under the framework of the DoLS. 
 

3.3 The judgment is important as it holds that a DoL can occur in a 
domestic setting where the State is responsible for imposing those 
arrangements. This will include a placement in a supported living 
accommodation in the community. Hence, where there is, or is likely 
to be, a deprivation of liberty in such placements that must be 
authorised by the Court of Protection.   

Page 60 Agenda Item 4f



 

2 

 

3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An action plan was developed to address and co-ordinate the Halton 
response to the judgement.  The Safeguarding Unit co-ordinates 
and manages the DoLS assessments and reviews and acts on 
behalf of th
[...]
sion and control. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguard can only be made according to 
well-defined processes. 

 

A person suffering a mental health disorder may be detained under the Mental Health Act where it is 

in the interest of their own health and safety or with a view to the protection of others. 

Page 118



REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

20th September 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Adult Social Services  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Management Reports, Quarter 1  
2016/17 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This report introduces, through the submission of a structured 
thematic performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 1 of 
2016/17. This includes a description of factors which are affecting 
the service. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board: 
 
i) Receive the Quarter 1 Priority Based report 

 
ii) Consider the progress and performance information and 

raise any questions or points for clarification 
 

iii) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at 
future meetings of the Board 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and 

scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes 
against its key health priorities. Therefore, in line with the Council’s 
performance framework, the Board has been provided with a 
thematic report which identifies the key issues in performance 
arising in Quarter 1, 2016/17. 

 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 

Page 119 Agenda Item 5a



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

 There are no implicat
[...]
 cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Page 145


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Public Question Time
	4a Public Health Update
	Public Health (2).pdf
	PHAR2015to2016.pdf

	4b Older Peoples Mental Health and Dementia Care
	4c Transforming Domiciliary Care
	4d NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) - Financial Recovery and Sustainability Plan
	4e The National Living Wage – Care Provider Contracts
	4f Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
	MCA 2005.docx

	5a Performance Management Reports, Quarter 1  2016/17
	Priority Based Report.docx




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 20 
September 2016 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Osborne (Vice-Chair), S. Baker, 
M. Bradshaw, E. Cargill, Dennett, Parker and Sinnott  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors C. Gerrard, Horabin and M. Lloyd Jones 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: S. Shepherd, S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, D. Nolan, L Wilson, 
M. Holt, H. Moir and E. O'Meara 
 
Also in attendance: S. Banks – Chief Officer, NHS Halton CCG; G. Briers and A. 
Ryan – 5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Foundation Trust and Mr Dyanne – Brooker 
Centre, Runcorn 

 
 

 Action 
HEA11 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2016 

were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HEA12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
HEA13 PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE  
  
 The Board received a report from the Director of 

Public Health, informing and updating them on the Public 
Health functions and activities within Halton; and the impact 
of the reduction in Public Health funding.   

 
It was reported that since the NHS reforms, Councils 

had assumed responsibility for the planning and 
commissioning of public health services within their areas.  
A list of these responsibilities was listed in the report.  Local 
authorities were therefore expected to set their health 
priorities based on their Health and Wellbeing Strategies, 
with a robust understanding of local needs set out within a 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and take into 
account the indicators within the Public Health Outcomes 
Framework. 

 
The Board was advised that Halton’s Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy identified the following priority areas 
using evidence from the JSNA and extensive consultation 
with stakeholders and local people: 

 

 Prevention and early detection of cancer; 

 Improved child development; 

 Reduction in the number of falls in adults; 

 Reduction in the harm from alcohol; and 

 Prevention and early detection of mental health 
conditions.  

 
Appended to the report was the Public Health Annual 

Report for 2015-16; an independent report written by the 
Director of Public Health.  This year’s theme was the 
development of needs assessments and how we use them.  
It included a range of facts and figures from across the life 
course of the Halton population. 
 

Members queried the drop in numbers of MMR 
vaccinations at age two.  Officers advised that this had been 
referred to Public Health England (PHE) and an action plan 
was being put together for presentation to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, so that the situation could be monitored. 

 
On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked the Public 

Health Director for an excellent Public Health Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the update and 

receives the Public Health Annual Report for 2015/16. 
   
HEA14 OLDER PEOPLES MENTAL HEALTH AND DEMENTIA 

CARE 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People, advising them that the 5 Boroughs 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust was seeking support for 
a revision of its inpatient services for older people and 
adults.  The item was presented by Simon Banks from NHS 
Halton CCG, Gail Briers, Chief Nurse at 5 Boroughs 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust and Angela Ryan, 
Assistant Director for Halton at 5 Boroughs Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust.  Also in attendance was Mr Dyanne, a 
psychiatrist from the Brooker Centre in Runcorn.    

 
The report set out the review in the context of the 

 



journey of the implementation of the new model of care, and 
recommended the 5 Borough footprint configuration of beds 
for adults and older adults.  As discussed, to support the 
community provision, the model proposed the redesign of 
inpatient care to provide specialist assessment and care 
where this could not be safely supported within a community 
setting. 

 
It was noted that there would be a public consultation, 

for a 12 week period, due to commence early September 
2016, led by NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group and 
supported by all key stakeholders and supported by Halton 
Healthwatch. 

 
Members wished to note their objections to the 

proposals for the following reasons: 
 

 Beds at the Brooker Centre would be taken away; 

 How would Halton patients and their families get to 
Leigh; 

 There were a high number of mental health patients 
in Halton who needed this service; 

 Halton’s Social Services staff would have to travel to 
Leigh to attend patients appointments; 

 Halton’s patients would be scattered in various 
locations; 

 We have a responsibility to the carers of mental 
health patients just like any other carers, this would 
affect them; and 

 Beds have not been reduced in other authorities. 
 

In response to the Members’ concerns it was 
explained that the review was about providing specialty care 
in order to get the best outcomes for patients.  One of the 
ways of managing patients’ best interests was to review the 
best use of beds to achieve better care and better 
outcomes. 

 
Members’ comments were noted and these would be 

included in the consultation responses.   Members of the 
Board felt that at this stage they could not support the bed 
based model being proposed and requested that the results 
of the consultation be shared with them at a future meeting 
of the Board, so that further consideration can be given to 
the proposals. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board 

 
1) notes the report; 
2) that the findings from the 12 week consultation period 



be presented to the Board at a future meeting; so that 
further consideration could be given to the proposals. 

   
HEA15 TRANSFORMING DOMICILIARY CARE  
  
 The Board received a report from the Director of Adult 

Services, outlining the proposed developments in relation to 
Domiciliary Care delivered through the Council. 

 
With regards to the current picture it was noted that in 

Halton there were currently 9 providers who worked in four 
different zones as agreed through the last tender process 
carried out in 2014.  The providers supported a total of 736 
people and delivered in excess of 350,000 hours of care per 
year with an annual expenditure of more than £4.3 million. 

 
It was reported that the amount of care and the 

overall expenditure was set to rise over the coming years at 
an estimated rate of between 2-3% per year and although 
there were some excellent examples of high level care 
within the sector, it was clear that improvements would be 
needed to meet the needs of an ageing population in the 
coming years.  The current contract would run until June 
2017 and Officers were currently in the process of 
conducting a review of the domiciliary service in Halton.  It 
was noted that this review would support the development of 
a new service specification and would form the basis of the 
tender process that would be undertaken towards the end of 
2016. 

 
Members were advised that the review had already 

started and the report went on to highlight some of the key 
principles that were at the heart of an outcome based 
domiciliary care service.  The report also provided details of: 
the consultation so far undertaken; the new model of care; 
and opportunities for new ways of working. 

 
It was noted that there were significant changes that 

would need to happen in relation to full implementation, 
however the design, action plans and overall implementation 
plan would be completed as part of the National Lottery 
funding bid.   

 
Members were advised that further information would 

be brought back to the Board at a future meeting with, as 
requested by Members, case studies included. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report.  
 

 

   



HEA16 NHS HALTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 
(CCG) - FINANCIAL RECOVERY AND SUSTAINABILITY 
PLAN 

 

  
 The Board received a report from the Director of Adult 

Social Services, informing them of the actions being 
undertaken by NHS Halton CCG to achieve financial 
recovery and sustainability. 

 
Members were advised that although NHS Halton 

CCG had managed to deliver services with the business 
rules set out for the organisation by NHS England, the 
achievement of these business rules, which included a 
statutory requirement to deliver a balance year end budget 
and a 1% surplus, was challenging.  It was noted that the 
scale of this challenge for the next 5 years was immense; 
and to deliver financial recovery and sustainability would 
involve some difficult and potentially contentious decisions 
about which services NHS Halton CCG chooses to 
commission or decommission, and what partnerships and 
activities were invested in and dis-invested in. 

 
Members were referred to Table 1 at point 3.3, which 

showed the NHS CCG’s allocations and projected 
expenditure through to 2020-21.  It suggested that over the 
next 5 years, NHS Halton CCG would need to find a 
cumulative total of £55.6m in savings.   

 
The report explained the NHS Halton CCG’s 

Financial Recovery and Sustainability Plan’s four areas of 
action and the areas to be focussed upon. 

 
Following the presentation of the report Members 

queried and discussed the following: 
 

 The wastage of prescribed medicines – there was a 
large quantity of medication being prescribed to 
patients that were not being taken.  National figures 
stated that between 30% and 40% were wasted, at 
huge expense to the NHS.  This could be due to them 
being inappropriately prescribed.   It was noted that 
this was being reviewed with GP’s and care homes 
for example; 

 

 Some patients were being over prescribed – the 
Medicine Management Teams were working to 
reduce this. 

 

 Over the counter versus prescription – pain killers 
such as paracetamol were cheaper if bought over the 

 



counter instead of paying an £8.40 prescription 
charge.  However patients who were entitled to free 
prescriptions still used the prescription despite this, 
as it would cost them more to obtain over the counter. 

 

 Black Drugs – these should not be prescribed as in 
most cases they were ineffective.  Prescribers should 
use clinically appropriate and cost effective drugs. 

 

 Reducing planned (elective) and unplanned (non-
elective) surgery was explained – it was better to 
have planned intervention instead of being referred 
straight to surgery. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
HEA17 THE NATIONAL LIVING WAGE – CARE PROVIDER 

CONTRACTS 
 

  
 The Policy and Performance Board was provided with 

details of the latest known position with regards to the 
impact that the introduction of the National Living Wage 
(NLW) was having on Care Providers in Halton. 

 
It was noted that the NLW took effect from 1 April 

2016 and increased the minimum hourly rate for all workers 
aged 25 and over from £6.70 to £7.20, affecting both part 
time and full time workers.  This would reach more than £9 
an hour by 2020.  It was noted that the national minimum 
wage (NMW) would remain in place with the NLW being a 
top-up for workers aged 25 and over. 

 
The report explained the help given to businesses to 

help them afford the increases in wages.  It was noted that a 
finance model had been developed and adopted across the 
North West Region, which provided some initial analysis of 
the potential increased costs involved and their impacts, as 
described in the report. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report. 

 

   
HEA18 DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS  
  
 The Director of Adult Social Services updated the 

Board with respect to the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS) and the refresh of the Mental Capacity Act 2005 
Policy. 

 
It was noted that the Deprivation of Liberty (DoLS) 

were one aspect of the Mental Capacity Act (2005).  The 

 



Safeguards were to ensure that people in care homes and 
hospitals were cared for in a way that did not inappropriately 
restrict their freedom, and if necessary restrictions were only 
applied in a safe and correct way, and that this was only 
done when it was in the best interests of the person and 
there was no other way to provide appropriate care. 

 
The report advised of the Supreme Court ruling on 19 

March 2014 and its significance in the determination of 
whether arrangements made for the care and/or treatment of 
an individual lacking capacity to consent to those 
arrangements amounted to a deprivation of liberty; and the 
new acid test which was introduced in response to this.  The 
report discussed the implications of this for an individual and 
for the State.  It also discussed the action plan developed to 
address and co-ordinate the Halton response to the 
judgement.   

 
Members were referred to paragraph 3.5 which stated 

the number of applications received since 1 April 2016 were 
203; and it was predicted that this could increase to 500 by 
the end of the year. 

 
With regards to the Mental Capacity Act 2005, 

Members were advised of a number of changes made to the 
Policy as part of a scheduled review of the document.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board 
 

1) notes the report; and 
 

2) notes the refresh of the Mental Capacity Act 2005 
Policy, Procedure and Practice document. 

   
Councillor Sinnott declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 

following item (point 2.0 Key Developments) as she was a Trustee of 
Halton Disability Partnership. 

 

  
HEA19 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 1  

2016/17 
 

  
 The Board received the Performance Management 

Reports for Quarter 1 of 2016-17.  Members were advised 
that the report included, through the submission of a 
structured thematic performance report, the progress of key 
performance indicators, milestones and targets relating to 
Health in Quarter 1 of 2016-17.   

 
This included a description of factors which were 

affecting the service and identified key issues in 

 



performance arising in Quarter 1 of 201617. 
 
PH LI 06 – Self reported wellbeing – Members 

queried how the data for this was collected.  This would be 
sent to Members following the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 1 reports be received. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 


